
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

VENUE : ROOM 27, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 24 MAY 2011 

TIME : 3.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
To be confirmed at Annual Council on 18 May 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE 
BLACKBURN (01279) 502172 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majority of inhabitants of the ward(s) affected 
by the decision. 

 
4. Members with personal interests, having declared the nature of that 

personal interest, can remain in the meeting, speak and vote on the 
matter unless the personal interest is also a prejudicial interest. 

 
5. An exemption to declaring a personal int
[...]
 matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To received apologies for absence.  
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10). 
 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2011.  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Probation Policy (Pages 11 - 26). 
 

6. Secondment Policy (Pages 27 - 44). 
 

7. Human Resources Quarterly Performance Report - May 2011 
(Pages 45 - 52). 

 

8. Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meetings held on 19 January 2011 and 
15 March 2011 (Pages 53 - 64). 

 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 12 JANUARY 2011, 
AT 3.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C Woodward (in the Chair). 
  Councillors J O Ranger, S Rutland-Barsby 

and M Wood. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Organsiational 
Services 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

  Graham Mully - Risk Assurance 
Officer 

 
479   APOLOGIES AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR 

THE MEETING                  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors J Mayes, D A A Peek and N Wilson.   
 
In the absence of the Chairman it was moved by Councillor M 
Wood and seconded by Councillor J O Ranger that Councillor 
C Woodward be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor C Woodward be 
appointment Chairman for the meeting.  

  

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



HR  HR 
 
 

480   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 13 October 
2010 be confirmed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 

 

481   DEFAULT RETIREMENT AGE - IMPLEMENTATION 
ARRANGEMENTS          
 

 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report outlining the up and coming changes to East Herts 
policies and procedures following a decision to remove East 
Herts Council’s retirement age arising from changes by the 
Government.   
 
It was noted that the removal of the Default Retirement Age 
(DRA) would begin in April 2011 with transitional 
arrangements covering the period until 1 October 2011.  East 
Herts Council’s retirement age would cease on 6 April 2011.  
The transitional arrangements were explained.  The changes 
to the retirement age would also necessitate changes to the 
Council’s policies and procedures.  The timeline for effecting 
the changes was set out in the report now submitted including 
the implications of the Council’s Group life insurance and 
personal accident cover.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor J O Ranger regarding 
the pension scheme and whether an individual could still 
contribute at 65 years of age, the Director of Internal Services 
confirmed that the individual could still contribute beyond 65 
and that it was up to the individual.   
 
Members noted the programme for the repeal of the default 
retirement age. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Council’s programme for the 
repeal of the default retirement age be noted. 

 

 

482   CAUTIONARY PERSONS' REGISTER  
 

 

 The Executive Member for Resources and Internal Support  

Page 6



HR  HR 
 
 

submitted a report concerning the establishment of a new 
Cautionary Persons’ Register in order to fulfil the Council’s 
duty 
[...]
es in relation the number of leavers, the Head of 
People and Organisational Services confirmed that there had 
been two. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor C Woodward 
concerning vacancies and the sharing of services, the Head of 
People and Organisational Services explained that the 
Council used Manpower and that staff would have to apply for 
a role as an external applicant.  The Council’s vacancy lists 
were not shared externally.  She further confirmed that the 
Council was still actively recruiting.   
 
The Director of Internal Services confirmed that before 
vacancies could be advertised they had to first be approved 
by Corporate Management Team.  The preference was to 
move staff around internally.  Fixed term contacts were 
offered to new recruits.  In response to a query from 
Councillor J O Ranger about deleting posts, the Director 
confirmed that some posts affected by organisational change 
could be deleted and that 25 FTE posts might be affected 
over the next five years. 
 
In response to a query concerning the training budget, the 
Head of People and Organisational Services confirmed that 
this was sufficient and that there had been a focus on 
engagement and behaviour and values which had been given 
via staff briefings. 
 
Councillor J O Ranger stated that staff within the new 
organisation would need a lot more training once matters had 
settled down and would not wish to see the training budget 
cut.  The Director of Internal Services confirmed that there 
was nothing in the Medium Term Financial Plan to cut the 
budget.  The Head of People and Organisational Services 
confirmed that there would be a focus on up-skilling and 
looking at the skills staff currently had and the roles they 
played. 

Page 9



HR  HR 
 
 

 
In response to a query from Councillor C Woodward regarding 
an evaluation of the FISH training, the Head of People and 
Organisational Services confirmed that she would respond to 
the Member by email. 
 
Members considered the benefits to the Council of using 
apprenticeships and the role of the Government in this 
process. 
 

RESOLVED  – that the report be noted. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 24 MAY 2011 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

5. PROBATIONARY POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: None 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To approve the Probationary Policy.  
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: that 

 

(A) The Probationary Policy be approved. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The current contract of employment states that new members of 

staff are subject to a 6 months probationary period, unless they 
have previous local government service.   

 
1.2 New staff with previous local government service are not required 

to complete a probationary period.   
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 A review of the probation process was completed in November 
2010 to establish how effective the probation period was and how 
it was used by managers.  The investigation found that different 
services and different managers used varying practices in regard 
to the probationary period. Some managers were aware of issues 
and were not raising them until the end of the probationary period.  
Other managers felt there wasn’t enough support for dealing with 
new employees with continuous local government service.  
 

2.2 Comparisons were made with other local Councils and it was 
found that some Council’s had introduced a probation period for 
all new staff, irrespective of whether they had local government 
service.  This had ensured that if any issues occurred during the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 
  

first six months of employment with the Council they could be 
dealt with effectively.  
 

2.3 A new Probation Policy has been developed (Essential Reference 
Pap
[...]
 

Any areas that need development before next review: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Record of good practice/performance delivered: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Agreed by Employee: ----------------------------------Agreed by Manager: ---------------------------- 
To be completed for final review only 

 
I confirm that the above person has successfully completed their probationary period.  HR 
please send a letter confirming them in their post 
 
Manager signature: -------------------------------------------------------- Date: ---------------------------- 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 24 MAY 2011 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

6. SECONDMENT POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: None 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To approve the Secondment Policy.  
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: that 

 

(A) The amendments to the Secondment Policy be approved. 

  

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The secondment policy was last updated in 2008.  
 

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 A review of the secondment process was completed in November 

2010 to establish the effectiveness of the current policy. 
 
2.2 The investigation found that due to the increase in secondments 

the policy needed to be updated to make it fit for purpose,  
 
2.3 Issues that arose included: 
 

• The length of time a member of staff could have between 
each secondment opportunity. 

• A reduction of paperwork. 

• Signing off of annual leave 

• A process for dealing with performance issues. 
 
2.3 Successful secondment depends on clear criteria, and agreement 

between the managers and employees involved.   
 
2.4 The policy has been amended, essential reference paper B.   
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
  

3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’.   
 
Background Papers: 
Collective agreement – Essential Reference Paper B.
[...]
ison that employee’s contracts of employment are amended to remove the retirement age of 65. 
 
 
C3W Programme 

 
This quarter has focused on the internal moves within Wallfields and preparing for the office moves from 
Bishops Stortford to Wallfields in July 2011. 
 
A review of the traffic light assessments was completed in February 2011 using a short follow-up 
questionnaire to see if employees’ circumstances have changed since the exercise was first completed.  
A 98% return rate was achieved.  Follow up meetings where held with Heads of Service, which resulted 
in the final traffic light figures of: 1 red, 2 amber and 335 green.  Any remaining red or amber ratings are 
due to genuine unresolved issues arising from the move, such as travel or childcare arrangements.  
Green ratings mean that a member of staff can work from home, flexibly or has a workstation at 
Wallfields or Charringtons House. 
 
A car parking procedure has been developed outlining the proposed procedure for managing Wallfields 
car park once Wallfields is the main office base.   
 
A review was completed on the feasibility of introducing Pool Cars.  It was concluded that it was not cost 
effective until the protections as a result of the review of terms and conditions cease.   
 
 
Page 50



ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER B 

Other 

 
Cycle to Work Scheme 
 
The Council will go out to tender on the Cycle to Work Scheme in June 2011. 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 
22

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
WAYTEMORE ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
THE CAUSEWAY, BISHOP'S STORTFORD 
ON WEDNESDAY 19 JANUARY 2011, AT 
2.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor M Wood  
  Councillors S Rutland-Barsby, L O Haysey 

and J O Ranger 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  B Dodkins, Mrs J Sharp and Mr A Stevenson 
   
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 


[...]
ncy and 
possibly three others.   UNISON was aware of the large 
reduction in formula grants and of the need to work co-
operatively.  The Staff Side stressed that change needed to 

Page 57



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 
27

be managed well.  
 
The Director of Internal Services confirmed that processes 
were being followed and that the Chief Executive would be 
preparing proposals.  The Director confirmed that senior 
managers would not be exempted from the proposals. 
 
Partnership Working: 
 
UNISON supported a partnership approach to working but not 
if this was detrimental to service provision.   
 
Member Allowances:  
 
The Staff Side considered the suggestion of a pay increase to 
Members to be insensitive at this juncture especially as staff 
would have to endure a pay freeze for the next 2/3 years.   
The Director of Internal Services stated that there were no 
proposals to increase Members’ Allowances but that he could 
not predict what the Independent Review Panel might 
suggest.     
 
Training Budget: 
 
The Director of Internal Services confirmed that there would 
be a reduction in the training budget.  In response to a query 
by Councillor J O Ranger, the Director confirmed that on 
average, the Council spent £200 per employee on training 
which was well above the average for other Councils.  
 
Grant Reduction: 
 
The Director of Internal Services explained that there had 
been a 16.2% reduction in Government Grant and that 
investment income was £850,000 below budget.  In terms of 
the suggestion of “over-taxed residents” the Director 
explained that of the 201 Councils, East Herts was the 89th 
cheapest in Council Tax Band “D” and were in the 2nd quartile 
of the lowest increases.  Councillor J O Ranger referred to the 
fact the Scrutiny had recommended to the Executive that 
Council Tax be frozen for two years.  

Page 58



LJP  LJP 
 
 

 
 
28

 
The Staff Side referred to the lack of engagement with the 
community about the provision of services.  He referred to the 
fact that the Government was promoting “localism” but were 
not following through and that it was up to local councillors to 
make a case to protect services and to find out from the 
community which services they wished to support.  Councillor 
J O Ranger stated that there was little change to the services 
residents already received and that no vital services were 
being cut.  The Director of Internal Services confirmed that 
there had been consultation and that the public were happy to 
see savings and had even suggested a reduction in Police 
Community Support Officers. 
 
The Director of Internal Services felt that the suggestion to 
use reserves as recommended by UNISON were not savings.  
As a way forward, it was suggested that UNISON’s comments 
and the Council’s response be referred to the Executive for 
their consideration.   
 
The Panel supported this approach. 
 

RESOLVED – that UNISON’s comments on the 
budget and the Director of Internal Services’ 
response be referred to the Executive.   

  
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.35 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 15 MARCH 2011, 
AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Mike Wood (Chairman) 
  Councillors A P Jackson and S Rutland-

Barsby 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
 

  Mrs J Sharp, Mr P Stevens and 
Mr A Stevenson 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Committee Secretary 

  Emma Freeman - Head of People and 
Organisational Services 

  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 
Services 

 
 
19   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M 
Alexander and Brenda Dodkins. 
 

 

20   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman referred to the recent sad news concerning 
Councillor D A A Peek.  He stated that although Councillor 
Peek was not a Member of the Local Joint Panel, he had 
attended LJP meetings frequently.  With the consent of the 
Panel, the Chairman requested that a minute’s silence be 
observed.  The Panel agreed. 
 

 

Page 61



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
 

 
21   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
19 January 2011 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 

 

 

22   SAFETY COMMITTEE: MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 January 2011 be received. 

 

 

23   SECONDMENT POLICY  
 

 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
concerning a recent update of the Secondment Policy.  The 
Policy had been revised following the recent increases in 
secondments and the need to make it “fit for purpose”.  The 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained the rationale for 
the changes proposed.  These were set out Essential 
Reference Paper B attached to the report now submitted. 
 
The Staff Side drew attention to the time timeframe proposed 
of six months between each secondment and of the 
administrative and management difficulties this might create 
within some services and particularly in the light of the fact 
that staff vacancies could not be externally advertised.  It was 
suggested that paragraph 4.5 be amended to provide an 
element of flexibility and in order to highlight the fact that there 
may be exceptions to the timescale stipulated in order to 
provide continuity of service.   
 
The Secretary to Employer’s Side explained that it was hoped 
that the minimum of six months between each secondment 
opportunity would provide a sense of balance. 
 
The Panel supported an amendment to paragraph 4.5 and a 
revised form of wording.   
 

RESOLVED - that (A) paragraph 4.5 be amended by 
the inclusion of “Generally, a minimum of six months 

 

Page 62



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
 

between each secondment opportunity would apply but 
that exceptions may be agreed by the substantive 
Manager in order to ensure continuity of service”. 
 
(B) the Secondment Policy as amended, be approved. 

 
24   PROBATIONARY POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report on a 
new Probationary Policy which would establish best practise 
throughout the Council.  The Secretary to the Employer’s Side 
explained how the Policy would apply to new employees and 
those with continuous local government service.  It was noted 
that some Council’s had introduced a probationary period for 
all new staff, irrespective of whether they had local 
government experience or not.   
 
The Local Joint Panel was concerned that the Policy as 
proposed, established two different approaches i.e. for staff 
who were new and those who had continuous service and of 
the difficulties that may ensue with two differing approaches. 
 
The Local Joint Panel felt that a Policy should be developed 
which would apply to all staff.  The Local Joint Panel 
requested the report be deferred for further discussion by the 
Secretaries to the Employer’s Side and the Staff Side. 

 
RESOLVED – that the report be deferred for further 
discussion by the Secretaries to the Employer’s Side 
and Staff Side.  

  

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Probation Policy
	Essential Ref B - Probationary Policy Apr 11
	Essential Ref C - Probationary Policy Appendix A

	6 Secondment Policy
	Essential Ref B - Secondment Policy May 11

	7 Human Resources Quarterly Performance Report - May 2011
	HR Quarterly perf Update May 2011

	8 Local Joint Panel - Minutes of the meetings held on 19 January 2011 and 15 March 2011
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE ROOM 28, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 31 MAY 2011, 
AT 3.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, J Ranger, 

P Ruffles and N Wilson 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Committee 

Secretary 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People 

and Organsiational 
Services 

  Anne Freimanis - Chief Executive 
 
 
55   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of a 
Vice Chairman. It was moved by Councillor N Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor D Hone, that Councillor J O Ranger 
be appointed as Vice Chairman for the Civic Year. 

RESOLVED – that Councillor J O Ranger be appointed 
as Vice Chairman for the Civic Year 2011/12.  

 
 

 

56   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman referred to the sad loss of Councillor D Peek 
who had previously been the Chairman of Human Resources 
Committee and referred to his valuable contribution to the 
work of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman sought nominations for the appointment of a 
Vice Chairman.   It was moved by Councillor N Wilson and 
seconded by Councillor D Hone, that Councillor J Ranger be 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
2 

appointed as Vice Chairman for the Civic Year. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor J O Ranger be appointed 
as Vice Chairman for the Civic Year 2011/12.   

 
 

57   MINUTES  
 

 

 The Chairman referred to his previous concerns about 
corporate induction levels.  He noted that there would be a 
report on this issue to Human Resources Committee on 13 
July 2011. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Human 
Resources Committee meeting held on 12 January 
2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
 
 

 

58   HUMAN RESOURCES QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - MAY 2011  
 

 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report updating Members on the quarterly performance of a 
number of people management issues.  These were set out in 
Essential Reference Paper “B” attached to the report now 
submitted.  She explained that a more detailed report would 
be presented to Members on 13 July 2011. 
 
Updates were provide in relation to:-  
 

• Resourcing; 

• Learning and Development 

• Policies 

• Equalities and Diversity 

• C3W Delivery  

• Cycle to Work Scheme 
 
The Chairman referred to the issue of car parking and 
whether those matters relating to staff remaining at Bishop’s 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
3 

Stortford could also be addressed.  He referred to the “Pool 
Car” arrangement in operation at the County Council.  The 
Head of People and Organisational Services explained that 
these matters would be considered by the “Green Policy 
Group”.  She said that she would discuss the car sharing 
initiative with the Environmental co-ordinator.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ballam regarding the 
Cycle to Work Scheme, the Head of People and 
Organisational Services provided an explanation of how the 
Government supported scheme worked and the Council’s 
role. 
 
Councillor P Ruffles referred to Equalities and Diversity 
initiatives and stated that there were problems in East 
Hertfordshire in relation to loneliness and isolation and how 
these issues were difficult to address when there was no 
community to help.  He referred to the established Polish and 
Portuguese communities in the area.  He questioned what 
could be done to communicate with these groups.  The 
Chairman referred to the useful information contained in Ward 
Profiles.  He acknowledged that there were issues around 
rural isolation, but felt that these were centred around 
transport and of the difficulties this might cause in relation to 
accessing jobs.  The Chief Executive explained that the 
Council worked via the CVS (Community Voluntary Service) 
and a range of groups to address issues including isolation 
and on areas of specific concern.   
 
Councillor J Ranger was concerned about the return rate of 
performance reviews (73%) and the objectives set (67%) 
adding that this figure should be in the 90s.  The Head of 
People and Organisational Services explained that in 
2009/10, this figure had been in the 90s, but had dipped last 
year adding that this was around the time of the review of the 
Terms and Conditions.  The HR team continued to push 
managers for this information.  Councillor J Ranger stated that 
staff should see the value in the PDR process and be 
proactive in its application and manage themselves.  He 
suggested that if staff should see the benefit of the process 
supported by a demanding culture, then this might create a 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
4 

change in mindset.   
 
Councillor N Wilson queried whether this low return was 
attributable to a lack of motivation in the public sector.  The 
Chairman referred to the Revenues and Benefits return of 
PDRS which stood at 94.7%.  The Head of People and 
Organisational Services stated that Officers were 
endeavouring to embed this view within policies and the 
culture.  She explained that there were staff who insisted that 
that PDR meetings be arranged and valued the time to air 
their views. HR staff would continue to push and highlight the 
benefits of the process.  It was acknowledged that PDRs were 
not just about the positives, but that sometimes there were 
negative issues about performance which might need to be 
discussed and which might necessitate further training for 
managers in handling such issues.  
 
The Chairman referred to the issue of resourcing, the Future 
Jobs Fund and the use of apprenticeships within the Council.  
He queried whether progress had been made in asking 
external contractors to use apprentices.  The Head of People 
and Organisational Services undertook to provide further 
information on the Future Jobs Fund separately.  She 
explained that the Council was using apprenticeships, one 
such apprentice from Hertford College had been offered a 
permanent post recently.  She undertook to seek further 
information from the Head of Environmental Services 
regarding their use by external contractors. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

 RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 
 

59   PROBATION POLICY  
 

 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a 
report on a revised Probationary Policy.  A review had been 
completed in November 2010 to establish how effective the 
probationary period was, how it was used by Managers and to 
establish best practise.  As a result, the new policy had 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
5 

introduced a six month probationary period for all new staff 
reduced to three months for staff on secondment or a fixed 
term contract.  The policy also provided clearer guidance for 
managers in its application.  The new policy supported the 
current PDR process.   
 
The Head of People and Organisational Services explained 
that the probationary period could be extended in exceptional 
circumstances e.g. for dealing with performance issues or 
training purposes.  In response to a query by Councillor J 
Ranger about the impact the new policy might have for the HR 
team, the Head of People and Organisational Services 
confirmed that she did not foresee HR Officers becoming 
involved in every meeting involving a performance issue as 
this would be managed by the Head of Service.  The situation 
would be monitored and HR would become involved where 
necessary.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ballam regarding 
how the policy might affect probationary staff with a serious 
illness, the Head of People and Organisational Services 
stated that these matters would be considered in the context 
of a review of the policy.  Councillor N Wilson stated that 
incidents such as a serious accident might impact on a 
member of staff’s performance and this needed to be given 
due consideration.   
 
Councillor J Ranger referred to Essential Reference Paper “C” 
attached to the report now submitted and suggested that 
under Key Objectives the word “development” be amended to 
“consideration”.  This was supported.   
 
Members approved the Probationary Policy as amended. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Probationary Policy, as 
amended be approved. 

 
 

60   SECONDMENT POLICY  
 

 

 The Head of People and Organisational Services submitted a  



HR  HR 
 
 

 
6 

report which incorporated a number of revisions to the 
Secondment Policy following a review of the policy in 
November 2010 and following an increase in the use of 
secondments.  There had been a need to provide clearer 
guidance to Managers who had raised issues about the level 
of paperwork, who completed the PDR process and signed off 
absences from work.  The revised policy was set out in 
Essential Reference Paper “B” attached to the report now 
submitted.  The Head of People and Organisational Services 
outlined the content of the revised policy. 
 
The Chairman referred to the need to keep in touch with 
members of staff who were on external secondments and of 
issues around training.  The Chief Executive suggested that 
paragraph 5.2.1 be amended by the deletion of the words 
“Local Government Organisation” and the insertion of “Public 
Sector Organisation”.  These issues were supported.   
 
The Head of People and Organisational Services explained 
the PDR process and how it aimed to provide a basis for 
managing an individual’s career prospects and how this might 
link in to external secondments.  Councillor J Ranger 
confirmed that many large organisations were increasingly 
using secondments in the current economic climate, rather 
than lose key staff, as this widened their knowledge and was 
of benefit to both the employee and employer.  The Chief 
Executive confirmed that there was liaison on secondment 
possibilities between Chief Executives. 
 
In response to a query by Councillor J O Ranger on the 
Council’s view of employees being seconded to voluntary 
bodies, particularly in the light of the fact that some voluntary 
bodies were taking on some of the services provided by Local 
Authorities, the Head of People and Organisational Services 
confirmed that no member of staff had taken an external 
secondment to a voluntary body.  The Chief Executive 
explained that a business case would have to be developed 
on how this would benefit the Council. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor P Ruffles regarding 
UNISON’s view of secondments elsewhere, the Chief 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
7 

Executive confirmed that it would be for UNISON to determine 
but usually they had looked at secondments favourably. 
 
The Chairman suggested that the Employees / Secondees’ 
responsibilities, paragraph 7.3 should  be amended to reflect 
that the onus was on them to keep in touch with the Council.  
This was supported.   
  
Councillor J Ranger referred to the increasing use of 
mentoring throughout the SE Region and suggested that this 
was something that the Council might wish to think about.  
The Head of People and Organisational Services confirmed 
that the Council did carry out a lot of informal mentoring 
adding that a report would be submitted to Human Resources 
Committee at some future point on this issue. 
 
Members approved the Secondment Policy as amended.  
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the Second Policy as amended 
be approved; 

 
(B) paragraph 5.2.1 be amended by the deletion of 
“Local Government” and the insertion of “Public 
Sector”;  
 
(C)  paragraph 7.3 be amended to include an 
explanation that the onus should be on the employee 
to keep in contact with the Council; and 
 
(D) the report be amended to emphasise the need for 
the Council to keep in touch with staff who are 
externally seconded and on issues around training. 
 

 
 

61   LOCAL JOINT PANEL - MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 
HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2011 AND 15 MARCH 2011  
 

 

 Members noted the Minutes of the Local Joint Panel meeting 
held on 19 January and 15 March 2011. 
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
8 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Local Joint Panel 
meetings held on 19 January and 15 March 2011 be 
noted. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.10 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


